The Trust came into possession of the real property currently held in 1660 
through the bequest of William Paine, an original member of the 1650 committee.   

The real property consists of a parcel of land of approximately thirty five (35) acres 
known as Little Neck in Ipswich, Massachusetts.  On this land are situated one hundred 
sixty seven (167) cottages, of which one hundred forty three (143) are seasonal and 
twenty four (24) are year round.  The seasonal cottages may only be occupied between 
April 1 and November 30 each year. The Trust is assessed and pays to the Town the real 
estate taxes on the land and on such structures owned by the Trust (a community center